

Case No. SC15-1639

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CRYSTAL SELLS, as
Personal Representative of the Estate of LARRY SELLS, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent.

Appeal from the District Court of Appeal First District,
State of Florida
Case No. 1D13-4775

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Larry A. Tawwater
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th Street N.W. - Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500
*President, American Association
for Justice*

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street N.W. - Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The History of the FELA Mandates Deference to the Jury’s Finding that the Railroad Breached Its Duty to Provide a Reasonably Safe Workplace.....	3
A. The FELA is rooted in the failure of common law courts to protect injured workers’ right to present their case to the jury.	3
B. Congress enacted the Federal Employers Liability Act to guarantee injured railroad workers the right to have a jury decide issues of negligence and causation.	6
II. The United States Supreme Court Has Consistently Safeguarded the Role of the Jury in FELA Cases Against Judicial Incursion.....	8
A. Initial judicial hostility to the role of juries.....	8
B. Deference to juries following the 1939 FELA amendments.	9
C. The Supreme Court has consistently instructed that appellate courts may not substitute their views of a reasonably safe workplace or causation for those of the jury.....	11
III. Whether CSX Should Have Equipped Its Locomotive with an AED or Provided CPR Training Was Not a Question of Duty for the Court, but Rather a Question of Breach of Duty to Provide a Reasonably Safe Workplace, Which Was a Question for the Jury.....	14
A. Whether CSX breached its duty to provide a reasonably safe workplace by failing to provide relatively inexpensive and potentially lifesaving equipment on its locomotive operating in a remote location was a question for the jury.	14

B. The authorities relied upon by the District Court of Appeals do not support its holding that, as a matter of law, CSX owed no duty to anticipate a medical emergency that might require an AED.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Motorcycle Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 578 P.2d 899 (Cal. 1978).....	5
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	12
<i>Bailey v. Central Vermont Railway</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943)	8, 14, 15
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	12
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Railway Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	4, 13
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown Railroad</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952).....	7
<i>Ellis v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 649 (1947)	17
<i>Fulk v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	11
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	5, 6
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	15
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	12
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	13
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	7
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Sells v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 170 So. 3d 27 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	18
<i>Simms v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 359 (Va. 2011)	6
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	6
<i>Szabo v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 40 A.2d 562 (1945).....	17
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Railway Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	15

<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	5, 8
<i>Wilke v. Chicago Great Western Railway Co.</i> , 251 N.W. 11 (Minn. 1933).....	16
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949)	8

Statutes

45 U.S.C. § 51	6
76 Cong. Ch. 685, 53 Stat. 1404 (1939) (codified as amended 45 U.S.C. §§ 53-55).....	8

Other Authorities

40 Cong. Rec. 4605 (1906)	7
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957), 1956 WL 89025	10
DeParcq, William H., <i>A Decade of Progress Under the Federal Employers’ Liability Act</i> , 18 Law & Contemp. Probs. 257 (1953)	8, 9
Friedman, Lawrence M., <i>A History of American Law</i> (1973)	5
Griffith, Melvin L., <i>The Vindication of a National Public Policy Under the Federal Employers’ Liability Act</i> , 18 Law & Contemp. Probs. 160 (1953).....	3, 7
Horovitz, Samuel B., <i>Assaults and Horseplay Under Workmen’s Compensation Laws</i> , 41 Ill. L. Rev. 311 (1946)	6
Karsten, Peter, <i>Heart Versus Head: Judge-Made Law in Nineteenth- Century America</i> (1997)	4
Licht, Walter, <i>Working for the Railroad: The Organization of Work in the Nineteenth Century</i> (1983)	4
Malone, Wex S., <i>The Formative Era of Contributory Negligence</i> , 41 U. Ill. L. Rev. 151 (1946)	5
Note, <i>Supreme Court Certiorari Policy in Cases Arising Under the FELA</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 1441 (1956).....	9

Prosser, William & Page Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	5
Prosser, William, <i>Comparative Negligence</i> , 41 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1953)	5
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 512 (1958).....	18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 314A (1965).....	17, 18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 314B (1965).....	18
Rustad, Michael L. & Thomas H. Koenig, <i>Taming the Tort Monster: The American Civil Justice System as a Battleground of Social Theory</i> , 68 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	4
S. Rep. No. 432, 61st Cong. 2nd sess., 45 Cong. Rec. 4041 (1910)	7
S. Rep. No. 460, 60th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1908).....	6
Speiser, Stuart, <i>Lawsuit</i> (1980).....	5
Withuhn, William L., <i>How the Railroads Built America, Railway Age (Sept. 2006)</i>	3
Witt, John Fabian, <i>Toward a New History of American Accident Law: Classical Tort Law and the Cooperative Firstparty Insurance Movement</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 690 (2001).....	4
Woolhandler, Ann & Michael G. Collins, <i>The Article III Jury</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 587 (2001)	5, 9
